CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL



Agenda Item M July 31, 2017

SUBJECT: Approval of Resolution Authorizing "2017 Michigan State Fair" to occur on the Suburban Collection Showplace property at 46100 Grand River Avenue.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: City Manager's

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The owner of the Suburban Collection Showplace is organizing the Michigan State Fair, for the sixth straight year on the exposition property, with certain adjacent property being used for fair activities, overflow parking and camping area for exhibitors at the fair.

"Outside exhibits, fairs, entertainment and festivals" are permitted uses under Section 1002A.2.h of the EXO District regulations. Section also 1003A.9 discusses Council's authority to impose "reasonable conditions" in order to ensure "that an outdoor recreation use is compatible with the surrounding area, including site improvements and features such as additional screening, landscaping and increased setbacks."

The attached resolution proposes a set of conditions for the applicant to meet for the activities proposed to take place on the Suburban Collection Showplace property. It is primarily a description of public health, safety, and welfare inspections that the City would undertake as the items are being placed or constructed to accommodate the fair use.

As an additional step, the City has reviewed and will be issuing an Outdoor Gathering Permit for fair related displays, amusements, overflow parking and possible camping use on the adjacent properties to the west of the Suburban Collection Showplace site. Due to the ongoing construction taking place for the addition to the Showplace hall the midway for the fair will be located south of the building adjacent to Grand River. The applicant indicates that total number of available parking spaces for attendees will be similar to previous years.

RECOMMENDED ACTION Approval of Resolution Authorizing "2017 Michigan State Fair" to occur on the Suburban Collection Showplace property at 46100 Grand River Avenue.

CITY OF NOVI

COUNTY OF OAKLAND, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2017 MICHIGAN STATE FAIR

Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, Michigan, held in the City Hall of said City on July 31, 2017, at 7:00 o'clock P.M. Prevailing Eastern Time.

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

The following preamble and Resolution were offered by Councilmember _____ and supported by Councilmember _____.

WHEREAS, the first official Michigan State Fair was held in 1849 in Detroit, Michigan and thereafter the Fair was held continuously for 150 years, until 2009; and

WHEREAS, after a lapse related generally to the recent economic conditions in the state, a coalition of public and private individuals and entities restarted the Fair under the designation "Great Lakes Agricultural Fair" in 2012 as a statewide event at the Suburban Collection Showplace here in Novi; and

WHEREAS, for this year, 2017, the event continues with the official designation as the Michigan State Fair; and

WHEREAS, the event will begin August 31st, 2017 and run through September 4th, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the proposal for the event has been jointly submitted by the Michigan State Fair, a private-entity LLC, and the Suburban Collection Showplace (with the Showplace as the formal "applicant" for the event), with the majority of the activities contemplated to be concentrated on the grounds of the Suburban Collection Showplace exposition facility, and with additional parking and camping to be available on adjacent properties; and

WHEREAS, the City wants to see the Fair succeed, as it will both continue a positive tradition within the state and positively influence the surrounding areas in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the City Council's approval is required under the City's zoning ordinance for that portion of the event located on the Suburban Collection Showplace and that the approval of the Public Safety and Community Development Departments is required as well for use of the adjacent property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

The proposed State Fair use on the Suburban Collection Showplace property (parcel number 50-22-16-251-021) is hereby approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 1002A.2.H of the City of Novi zoning ordinance, subject to the following conditions under Section 1003A.9, "Conditions for Outdoor Recreation Uses":

1. The applicant shall have in place, and shall provide to all of its appropriate agents and employees, an emergency evacuation plan to be reviewed and approved for the event by the City of Novi Department of Public Safety.

2. With regard to the beer tent/alcohol service, the location of such area shall be only as shown on the attached Exhibit A, except as may be otherwise approved by the Department of Community Development and the Department of Public Safety. The serving area shall be fenced or otherwise enclosed. All appropriate licenses from the State of Michigan in connection with alcohol service shall be obtained by the applicant.

2

3. All tents, rides, midway facilities, circus areas, and the like shall be subject to permit application and inspection by the Department of Community Development and Department of Public Safety prior to commencement of the event. Use of Parcels 50-22-16-176-22, 50-22-16-176-021, and 50-22-176-020 shall be in accordance with the Outdoor Gathering Permit issued by the Novi City Clerk's office. All tents and temporary structures shall comply with Chapter 24 of the 2012 International Fire Code. Code requirements for separation of tents and other structures shall be observed.

4. A temporary access drive to the adjacent property (parcel numbers 22-16-176-020, -021, and -022) shall be as shown on the attached Exhibit A. Any improvements to the area for purposes of pedestrian or vehicular traffic shall be temporary, shall be approved by the Department of Community Development and Department of Public Safety and subject to the conditions noted in the Outdoor Gathering Permit. The access shall be improved such that emergency vehicles can enter and exit without restriction.

5. All temporary power hook ups or connections, including generators and connections to the Suburban Collection Showplace exposition building, shall be approved by the Department of Community Development and Department of Public Safety.

6. The applicant shall have a sufficient number of restrooms/portable toilet facilities, in locations that comply with barrier free requirements. All portable toilet facilities shall be regularly cleaned, and shall remain in a sanitary condition throughout the entire event, with additional cleanings required depending on attendance at the event. Temporary water supplies shall be in accordance with Oakland County Health Department standards.

7. Use of Parcels 50-22-16-451-050 and 50-22-16-451-051 shall be in accordance with the Outdoor Gathering Permit issued by the Novi City Clerk's office for carnival trailer and overnight bunkhouse parking only. The use shall be limited to the open northern portion of the property(s) and shall not impact the protected wetlands

3

and woodlands located on the southern portion of the parcels. All water and sanitary facilities shall comply with City of Novi and Oakland County Health Department requirements.

8. Placement of any temporary signs shall be approved by the Department of Community Development and must not obstruct visibility needed for safe passage of vehicle and pedestrian traffic. There shall be no more than (2) 14 ft. x 48 ft. temporary signs along the Grand River and I-96 road frontages and (2) 8 ft. x 2 ft. pole flag signs at each of (6) other locations. Signage will be allowed beginning 21 days prior to the start of the event and must be removed at the conclusion of the event.

9. Emergency access to all areas of the property shall be maintained throughout the entire event, including access to the midway, once the rides and booths are assembled.

10. The applicant shall secure from the Department of Community Development and Department of Public Safety the appropriate occupant load for the Suburban Collection Showplace exposition facility, as well as any temporary tent and/or seating areas. Such occupancy load shall not be exceeded during the event.

AYES:

NAYS:

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

Cortney Hanson, City Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Novi, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, at a regular meeting held this 31st day of July, 2017, and that public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, and that the minutes of said meeting have been kept and made available to the public as required by said Act.

Cortney Hanson, City Clerk City of Novi

2



Wednesday, July 19, 2017

Charles,

Please find enclosed a copy of the gathering permit that was delivered to the clerk today. I also updated last year's council resolution for your convenience and emailed it to you so you can make any changes. Thank you so much for support, guidance, and help as we prepare to celebrate the fifth anniversary of the Michigan State Fair in Novi.

Please contact me for any corrections or additions that are needed.

Steve Masters | *Executive Director* P (248) 348-5600 ext. 235 C (248)224-7348 F (248) 347-7720 smasters@michiganstatefairllc.com

www.michiganstatefairllc.com

www.SuburbanCollectionShowplace.com

CITY OF	NOVI CITY CLERK'S OFFICE 45175 W. TEN MILE ROAD NOVI, MI 48375 (248) 347-0456	OUTDOOR GATHERING PERMIT APPLICATION Chapter 24 – Article II				
cityofnov.org	Fax (248) 347-0577	APPLICATION MUST BE MADE AT LEAST <u>10 DAYS</u> PRIOR TO THE DATE OF THE PROPOSED ASSEMBLY				
× .	x12	. * [*]				
Business name:	The Michigan State Fair					
Address:	rand River Avenue, Novi, MI, 4837					
Location of eve		Novi, MI, 48374 and neighboring properties				
Name of applic	ant:The Michigan State Fair,	a private entity LLCApplicant's age:				
Applicant's add	dress:	ue, Novi, MI, 48374Phone #:				
numbers of par	The second s	ration, or other association, list names, addresses, phone as agent in charge of operation of the gathering: wenue, Novi, MI, 48374				

Mr. Steve Masters at 248-348-6942; 46100 Grand River Avenue, Novi, MI, 48374

Statement of the kind, character, and type of proposed assembly:

The Michigan State Fair/Livestock/Agriculture/Entertainment/Carnival/Midway

Legal description and proof of ownership of the site at which the proposed outdoor assembly is to be conducted. Where ownership is not vested in the prospective permittee, an affidavit from the owner shall be submitted indicating his/her consent to the use of the site for the proposed assembly:

SID #26-16-251-023; #22-16-176-020; #22-16-176-021; #22-16-176-022; #22-15-152-007; and potentially #22-16-300-064

The dates and hours during which the proposed outdoor assembly is to be conducted: Wednesday 8/30/2017 (Opening/Charity Preview) 4pm-11pm; Thursday-Monday 8/31/2017-9/4/2017 10am-10pm

Estimate the maximum number of attendants expected at the assembly for each day it is conducted (An Outdoor Gathering Permit is <u>not</u> required for events with less than 200 attendants): Maximum 15,000 on peak day

Give a detailed explanation of the evidence of admission to be used and of the sequential numbering or other method which will be used for counting attendance, i.e. tickets, etc. Also, please state if attendance will not be counted.

Advanced and onsite tickets sales including wristbanding for special events and features

Applications without the following attachments will be considered incomplete and WILL NOT be accepted by the City Clerk's Office:

A copy of the front and back of the applicant's current driver's license.

Application Fee (must be cash or check):

Estimated Attendants	License Fee		
200 or more	\$110.00		
500 or more	\$210.00		
2,500 or more	\$360.00		
5,000 or more	\$510.00		

X Copy of Certificate of Liability Insurance which lists the City of Novi as a "Certificate Holder".

X Map of event location.

The following items may be required:

Security Agreement with Novi Police Department for use of officers.

etter granting permission for use of property.

The undersigned hereby applies for a license to hold an Outdoor Gathering in excess of 200 persons under the provisions of the City Code, Chapter 24, Sections 1-25 of the City of Novi, and represents that the statements hereinafter contained are true, and undertakes and promises to comply with the provision of the laws of the United States of America, the laws of the State of Michigan, and the ordinances of the City of Novi in conducting the Outdoor Gathering. It is understood that any license issued shall be revocable in accordance with the provision of said Chapter 24, Sections 1-25 in the City Code.

2017 APPLIC SIGNATURE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Submitted _____ Receipt Number _____ Map _____ Copy of Applicant's Driver's License _____ Certificate of Liability Insurance _____

					Client	#: 1 6	524				MICHI	GAN		
ACORD _™ CERT				CERT	FI	CA	TE OF LIABI	ILITY INSURANCE					DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/14/2017	
C B R IM th	ERTI ELO EPR	IFICATE W. THIS ESENTA RTANT: rms and	DOES CERT TIVE	S NO IFIC OR F certifition	T AFFIRMATIV ATE OF INSUR PRODUCER, AM ficate holder is s of the policy,	ELY ANC ID TI an A certa	OR N E DO HE CI DDIT	INFORMATION ONLY AN EGATIVELY AMEND, EXT ES NOT CONSTITUTE A C ERTIFICATE HOLDER. IONAL INSURED, the poli blicies may require an end	END OR ALTER CONTRACT BET	R THI	E COVERAC EN THE ISS orsed. If SU	BE AFFORDED BY THE UING INSURER(S), AUT BROGATION IS WAIVE	POLIC HORIZ D, sub	IES ED ject to
_	DUCE		aer in	neu	of such endors	eme	nu(s).		CONTACT Kim (Carto			_	
		Wilker	son li	nsu	rance				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 913			FAX	913 7	49-4841
430	0 SI	hawnee	Miss	sion	Parkway		314	-	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kim.c	arte	r@hwins.c		0101	4041
Fai	rway	y, KS 6	6205					ſ	AUDRESS.	÷ 1		FORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
913	432	2-4400							INSURER A : ACE	Am	erican Ins	urance Company		22667
INSU	RED	The	Mish		Ctata Fair II	~			INSURER B :					
				-	n State Fair Ll River				INSURER C :					
			i, MI					-	INSURER D :	_				
			.,	100				t i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	INSURER E :					
		AGER			CED	TIEV	ATE	NUMBER:	INSURER F :	-		REVISION NUMBER:	_	
-		AGES S TO CE	RTIFY	THA	and the second se	27 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C 1 C	and the second se	NUMBER: RANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	E BEEN ISSUED	TOT			POLIC	YPERIOD
IN C E		TED. NO	otwith May Be	HSTA E ISS	NDING ANY RECUED OR MAY P	ERT/ POL	EMEN AIN, 7 ICIES	T, TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAV	ANY CONTRAC BY THE POLICI E BEEN REDUCE	t or IES D ED B	OTHER DOO DESCRIBED H Y PAID CLAI	CUMENT WITH RESPECT HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	TO WH	ICH THIS
INSR			PE OF	INSUF	ANCE		SUBR WVD				POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/01/2017	LIMITS		
Α	-	NERAL LIAI				X		G24606302	09/01/20	16 0		EACH OCCURRENCE	-	0,000
-	X			Г								DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$500	
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR									1	MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY		0,000
				-								GENERAL AGGREGATE		0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		00,000
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC			LOC								\$	
A	AUT	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					H08157108	09/01/20	16 (08/01/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	_{\$} 1,00	0,000	
	ANY AUTO											BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE						
	X	HIRED AL	JTOS	X	AUTOS							(Per accident)	AGE \$	
A	UMBRELLA LIAB			+-	+	VCDN05004974	00/01/20	10	00/04/2047			0.000		
~	x	EXCESS		-	OCCUR X CLAIMS-MADE			XCPN05004871	09/01/20	10	00/01/201/	AGGREGATE	-	0,000
		DED	1	ENTIC								AGGREGATE	\$1,00	0,000
		RKERS CO	MPENS	ATION	l.	-	1					WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER	-	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?			N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$				
			NIA						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$				
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		_				
Go The res na	verr e Cit pec ned	nmenta ty of No t to liak l insure	l Entit ovi, M oility a d per	ty (F II is I arisi form	orm CG2026/ named as an	LD-2 addi nam	2231 itiona ned in	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks 8) al insured on the gener nsured's operations or	al liability pol premises ow	licy I ned	but only w			
CE	RTIF	ICATE H	IOLDE	R		_			CANCELLATIC	ON				
City of Novi 45175 Ten Mile Novi, MI 48375						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.								
		1							AUTHORIZED REP			¥.		
												CORD CORPORATION.	All rig	hts reserved

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1 of 1 #\$301416/M268275 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

÷

Michigan State Fair Site Plan

2017 Outdoor Permit Map





MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DRINKING WATER AND MUNICIPAL ASSISTANCE

APPLICATION AND LICENSE

TO OPERATE A TEMPORARY CAMPGROUND IN MICHIGAN

This application is required under authority of Part 125, Campground Administrative Rules, of 1978 PA 368, as amended. Failure to obtain a temporary campground license is a misdemeanor.

(PLEASE PRINT IN BLACK OR BLUE INK)

mpground/Contact Phone Number	ive		Alou ii			1000		
mpground/Contact Phone Number	1 6 10			City, Village, or Township Name			379	
48-348-6942	County of E	TBON L	Landowner's Name TBON LCC					
6100 Grand River	AVE		Novi	19	MI 48374			
bmit the following to the Loo This completed license applie State License Fee plus LHD Copies of current safe water A site plan showing the layou tensions, well(s), septic tank(s more information, visit your L	cation. This application Inspection Fee made sample results and so ut of the campsites (w s), drainfield(s), sanita	on form is availa payable to the l ervice contracts ith a numbering, ary dump station	ble at all local health LHD (contact the LHD to be provided (i.e. pr /identification system or sign to nearest sta	department offic to inquire about ortable privies, of for emergency ation, privy locat	ces. It their insp garbage, et response p ions, bathh	ection fe c.). urposes), roads, si tc.	
IUMBER OF CAMPSITES	START DATE	through	END DATE	Chook if this	ia a lissa			
75	8/30/2017	- through	9/4/2017	Check if this	is a licen	se exte	nsion:	
he maximum time of open A minimum of 30 days is ANITARY FACILITIES:	s required betwee	n licenses. S	eparate fees are d	ue for each s	eparate li	cense	period.	
Туре	Male Female	e Unisex		ary Dump Stat	ions		3	
o. of Lavatories(sinks)			No. of Water				3	
o. of Toilets			the second se	No. of Sites With Sewer Connections No. of Sites With Water Connections				
o. of Urinals			and the state of t				23	
o. of Showers		20	No. of Siles	With Electrica	Connect	ions	75	
ereby certify that the forego			mplete.					
gnature of Applicant	-	I I I IIIe	ector		E-mail	s@mi	chigan s Fai	
6100 Grand Rive	RITE BELOW THIS	IMI 48	374 ACE FOR LOCAL H		248-3		6942	
OMMENTS:								
EMPORARY LICENSE IS:		DISAPPROVE	D (If disapproved, see	e Section 12508	3, 1978 PA	368)		
Signature of Local Heal Upon approval by the	e local health depart	tment, this temp			the dates			
POST IN A CONSI	PICUOUS PLACE. T	HIS LICENSE I	S NOT TRANSFERA	BLE TO A PER	RSON OR	PLACE.		
ocal Health Department ac ees of \$	knowledgment of re and \$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	received by the und	lorsigned on				
State License Fee			eceived by the unc	lersigned on _	Dat	е	-	
lignature		Title		Local Healt	h Departm	nent		
emporary Campground Lice	ense fees are effectiv	ve 2017, 2018, a	and 2019 and are ba	sed on the nu	nber of pr	oposed	campsites	
itate Fee: 5-25 sites \$90; 2	6-50 sites \$120 ; 51	-75 sites \$151	; 76-100 sites \$181	I; 101-500 site	s \$271 ; 5	01+ sit	es \$603	

